Itera has adopted non-recurring costs, EBITDA, EBITDA margin, EBIT, EBIT margin and equity ratio as alternative performance measures both
because the company thinks these measures will increase the level of understanding of the company’s operational performance and because these
represent performance measures that are often used by analysts and investors and other external parties.

Non-recurring costs are significant costs that are not expected to reoccur under normal circumstances.

EBITDA is short for earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation. It is calculated as profit for the period before (i) tax expense, (ii)
financial income and expenses and (iii) depreciation and amortisation.

EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA as a proportion of operating revenue.

EBIT is short for earnings before interest and tax and is calculated as profit for the period before (i) tax expense and (ii) financial income and
expenses.

EBIT margin is calculated as EBIT as a proportion of operating revenue.

Equity ratio is calculated as total equity as a proportion of total equity and liabilities

IFRS 16 Impact IAS 17 IFRS 16 Impact IAS 17

All figures in NOK 1000 4-6 2019 IFRS 16 4-6 2019 1-6 2019 IFRS 16 1-6 2019

Sales revenue 143 306   -   143 306   286 069   -   286 069

Cost of sales 21 221   -   21 221   41 372   -   41 372

Personnel expenses 87 869   -   87 869   178 192   -   178 192

Depreciation 8 648   3 305   5 343   17 099   6 603   10 496

Other operating expenses 11 636   (3 506)   15 142   21 651   (6 980)   28 631

Operating profit 13 932   201   13 731   27 756   377   27 379

Net financial income (expenses) (693)   (382)   (310)   (1 654)   (745)   (909)

Profit before taxes 13 239   (182)   13 421   26 101   (368)   26 469

Income taxes 3 178   (40)   3 218   6 306   (81)   6 387

Net income 10 061   (142)   10 202   19 795   (287)   20 082

ITERA Q2 2019

14

KEY FIGURES

2019 2018 change 2019 2018 change 2018

All figures in NOK 1000 except earnings per share 4-6 4-6 % 1-6 1-6 % 1-12

Profit & Loss

Sales revenue 143 306 137 571 4 % 286 069 268 722 6 % 531 323

Gross profit 122 085 113 760 7 % 244 697 224 055 9 % 444 048

EBITDA 22 580 14 678 54 % 44 855 29 893 50 % 63 957

EBITDA margin 15.8 % 10.7 % 5.1 pts 15.7 % 11.1 % 4.6 pts 12.0 %

Operating profit (EBIT) 13 932 9 450 47 % 27 756 19 465 43 % 42 816

EBIT margin 9.7 % 6.9 % 2.9 pts 9.7 % 7.2 % 2.5 pts 8.1 %

Profit before taxes 13 239 9 311 42 % 26 101 17 846 46 % 41 419